

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
OCT 21 1991
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 118, Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1991

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF ALASKA,

Defendant.

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of the States of:

ALABAMA, CALIFORNIA, DELAWARE, FLORIDA, GEORGIA,
HAWAII, LOUISIANA, MASSACHUSETTS, MISSISSIPPI,
NEW JERSEY, NORTH CAROLINA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
TEXAS, VIRGINIA, AND WASHINGTON,

Joined by the
COASTAL STATES ORGANIZATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT

Of Counsel:

THOMAS F. GEDE
Special Assistant
Attorney General
State of California

DAVID C. SLADE, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
COASTAL STATES ORGANIZATION
Suite 312
444 N. Capitol Street
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 628-9636

STATE OF ALABAMA

By: JAMES H. EVANS
Attorney General
11 S. Union St.
Montgomery, AL 36130

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

By: DANIEL E. LUNGREN
Attorney General
1515 K Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

STATE OF DELAWARE

By: CHARLES M. OBERLY, III
Attorney General
820 N. French St.
Wilmington, DE 19801

STATE OF FLORIDA

By: ROBERT BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General
The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399

STATE OF GEORGIA

By: MICHAEL J. BOWERS
Attorney General
132 State Judicial Bldg.
Atlanta, GA 30334

STATE OF HAWAII

By: WARREN PRICE, III
Attorney General
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

STATE OF LOUISIANA

By: WILLIAM J. GUSTE, JR.
Attorney General
P.O. Box 94095
Baton Rouge, LA 70804-9095

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS

By: SCOTT HARSHBARGER
Attorney General
1 Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108-1698

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

By: MICHAEL C. MOORE
Attorney General
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

By: ROBERT J. DEL TUFO, JR.
Attorney General
CN-080
Hughes Justice Complex
Trenton, NJ 08625

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

By: Lacy H. Thornburg
Attorney General
P.O. Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602-0629

STATE OF TEXAS

By: DAN MORALES
Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, TX 78711

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

By: C.C. HARNES, III
General Counsel
S.C. Coastal Council
4130 Faber Place
Charleston, SC 29405

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

By: MARY SUE TERRY
Attorney General
101 N. Eighth St.
Richmond, VA 23219

STATE OF WASHINGTON

By: KENNETH EIKENBERRY
Attorney General
Mail Stop QA-44
Olympia, WA 98504

COASTAL STATES
ORGANIZATION

By: DAVID C. SLADE
General Counsel
444 N. Capitol St.
Washington, D.C. 20001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED TO THE COURT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI STATES.....	1
BACKGROUND STATEMENT	4
A. The delineation of a State's three-mile seaward boundary.....	4
B. The "Double Standard" imposed by the Army Corps' waiver requirement results in different baselines for measuring a State's seaward boundary and the federal seaward Territorial Sea and Exclusive Economic Zone boundaries.....	7
C. The nine projects requiring waivers.....	8
D. Local coastal projects provide national benefits, serve the "public interest," and should not be delayed.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
A. 33 C.F.R. § 320.4(f) is beyond the Corps' statutory authority, is <i>ultra vires</i> , and thus is without any legal force and effect.....	13
1. The Rivers and Harbors Appropriations Act of 1899.....	14
2. The Clean Water Act.....	15
3. The Ocean Dumping Act.....	16
4. No statutory basis exists for 33 C.F.R. 320.4(f).....	17

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u> , cont'd	<u>Page</u>
B. The Submerged Lands Act vests the coastal States with clear title and ownership of the submerged lands within three geographic miles of their coastlines. Inclusive within this ownership is the right to establish a baseline that reflects both natural and artificial modifications to the coastline from which to measure the three-mile boundary. Measuring the seaward boundary in this manner does not affect any paramount federal power. Any State/Federal seaward boundary disputes are to be addressed by the Secretary of the Interior, not the Army.....	18
1. This Court established the applicable rule of property in its construance of the Submerged Lands Act of 1953.....	19
2. Artificial modifications of the coastline act to shift the State's seaward boundary.....	20
3. The ambulatory nature of baselines and seaward boundaries has been recognized by Congress.....	22
4. The paramount powers reserved to the federal government by the Submerged Lands Act are wholly unrelated to the location of a State's seaward boundary.....	23
a. Neither commerce nor navigation are affected by the location of a State's seaward boundary.....	24
b. Neither national defense nor international affairs are affected by the location of a State's seaward boundary.....	24

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS, cont'd</u>	<u>Page</u>
5. Congress intended that State/Federal disputes concerning offshore submerged lands to be negotiated with the Secretary of the Interior, not the Army.....	26
C. State title and ownership of the submerged lands out to three miles from the coastline, as modified by any natural or artificial causes, is in the "public interest."	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Minnehaha Creek Watershed Dist. v. Hoffman</i> , 449 F. Supp. 876 (D.C.Minn. 1978).....	14
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1988).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Banister Realty Co.</i> , 155 F. 583 (1907).....	15
<i>U.S. v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947).....	19, 24, 25, 26
<i>U.S. v. California</i> , 381 U.S. 139 (1965)...	5, 6, 7, 8, 20, 21
<i>U.S. v. California</i> , 432 U.S. 40 (1977).....	6, 9, 21
<i>U.S. v. California</i> , 447 U.S. 1 (1980).....	6, 20
<i>U.S. v. Cumberland Farms of Connecticut, Inc.</i> , 826 F.2d 1151 (1st. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Florida</i> , 425 U.S. 791 (1976).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Logan & Craig Charter Service, Inc.</i> , 676 F.2d 1216 (C.A.Mo. 1982).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Louisiana</i> , 339 U.S. 699 (1950).....	25
<i>U.S. v. Louisiana</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960).....	5, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd

	<u>Page</u>
U.S. v. Louisiana, 389 U.S. 155 (1967).....	6, 8, 21
<i>U.S. v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 11 (1969).....	21, 22, 26
U.S. v. Ohio Barge Line Inc., 458 F.Supp. 1086 (D.C.Pa. 1978).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Sexton Cover Estates, Inc.</i> , 526 F.2d 1293 (C.A.Fla. 1976).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 707 (1950).....	25
STATUTES:	
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	12, 14, 15, 16
Marine Protection, Research and Sanctuaries Act (Ocean Dumping Act) 33 U.S.C. 1401 <i>et seq.</i>	12, 14, 16, 17
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act. 33 U.S.C. 1331 <i>et seq.</i>	25
Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899, 33 U.S.C. 401 <i>et seq.</i>	12, 14
Submerged Lands Act, 33 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd

	<u>Page</u>
Regulations	
33 C.F.R. Part 320.....	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Coastal States Organization, <i>America's Coasts</i> , 1986.....	3
Convention on the Territorial Sea and Contiguous Zone.....	5, 6
Joint Stipulation of Facts.....	passim
Presidential Proclamation on the Outer Continental Shelf, Pres. Proc. 2667 (1945).....	24
Presidential Proclamation on the Exclusive Economic Zone, Pres. Proc. 5030, March 10, 1983.....	25
Presidential Proclamation on the Territorial Sea, Pres. Proc. 5928, Dec. 27, 1988.....	25
Shalowitz, <i>Shore and Sea Boundaries</i> , 157 (U.S. Dept. of Commerce 1975 ed.).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd

	<u>Page</u>
<i>U.S. Merchandise Trade, Selected Highlights, Dec. 1990. Report FT 920, U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census.....</i>	2
1953 U.S. CODE. CONG. & ADMIN. NEWS.....	19, 22, 26
